

No. 06-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR CHANGE TO WIN AND THE CtW  
INVESTMENT GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHANGE TO WIN  
1900 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 721-6035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE “SPEAK NO EVIL” RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE WORDING, PURPOSE, AND STRUCTURE OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS .....	6
II. THE “SPEAK NO EVIL” RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE COMMON LAW DERIVATION OF THE ANTIFRAUD STATUTE .....	12
III. THE “SPEAK NO EVIL” RULE FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT DECEPTIVE CONDUCT IS NOT MERE SILENCE.....	17
IV. THIS COURT HAS REJECTED THE “SPEAK NO EVIL” RULE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Adam v. Silicon Valley Bancshares</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1398 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....	28
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	9
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	7, 14, 23, 24
<i>A.T. Brod &amp; Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	5, 13, 19
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	12
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .	14, 28
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	4, 12
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	3, 25, 27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. John Lamula Investors, Inc.</i> , 583 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	28
<i>Cohen v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ) .....	28
<i>Competitive Assocs., Inc. v. Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath &amp; Horwath</i> , 516 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1975) ).....	28
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	20
<i>District Motor Co. v. Rodill</i> , 88 A.2d 489 (D.C. Ct. App. 1952) .....	15
<i>Duckworth v. Duckworth</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16527 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 17, 1991).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4, 12
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4, 8, 9, 13, 24
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Herman &amp; Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	5, 14
<i>Hill v. Hanover Energy, Inc.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18566 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 1991) .....	28
<i>In re Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 6, 21
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	26
<i>In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	28
<i>In re ZZZZ Best Secs. Litig.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....	28
<i>Leonard v. Springer</i> , 197 Ill. 532, 64 N.E. 299 (Ill. 1902).....	15
<i>Lindberg Cadillac Co. v. Aron</i> , 371 S.W. 2d 651 (Mo. Ct. App. 1963) .....	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	12, 13
<i>O’Conner v. R.F. Lafferty &amp; Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	20, 21
<i>People ex rel. Chicago Bar Assn. v. Gilmore</i> , 345 Ill. 28, 177 N.E. 710 (Ill. 1931).....	15
<i>Philadelphia Workingmen’s Sav. Loan &amp; Bldg. Assn. v. Wurzel</i> , 355 Pa. 86, 49 A.2d 55 (Pa. 1946).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reichert Estate</i> , 356 Pa. 269, 51 A.2d 615 (Pa. 1947).....	15
<i>Richardson v. MacArthur</i> , 451 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>Sachs v. Blewett</i> , 206 Ind. 151, 185 N.E. 856 (Ind. 1933) .....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 6963 (June 4, 2007).....	4, 12, 16, 23
<i>Salzman v. Maldaver</i> , 315 Mich. 403, 24 N.W. 2d 161 (1946).....	15-16
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	4, 7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	25
<i>Scott v. Brown, Doering, McNab &amp; Co.</i> , [1892] 2 Q.B. 724 (C.A.) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	8, 14
<i>SEC v. Dibella</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31762 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2005).....	26
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	27-28
<i>SEC v. Santos</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	21
<i>SEC v. Seaboard</i> , 677 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982)..	28
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	4, 7, 25, 27
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 647 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1981) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	28
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	8
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 808 (D. Del. 1951).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	14, 20
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 13, 16, 20, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64887 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	4, 7, 9, 23
<i>Wenneman v. Brown</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (D. Utah 1999).....	28
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>In re Cady, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).	14, 26
<i>In re Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968).....	20
<i>In re Robert W. Armstrong, III</i> , 2005 SEC LEXIS 1497 (June 24, 2005).....	25-26
<i>In re Trujillo</i> , 1987 SEC LEXIS 1978 (April 23, 1987).....	21
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §77h(d).....	10
15 U.S.C. §77k(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. §77l(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. §§77p(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. §77q.....	10
15 U.S.C. §77q(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. §77x.....	10
15 U.S.C. §78b.....	4, 7
15 U.S.C. §78b(3).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. §78i(a)(1) .....	10
15 U.S.C. §78i(a)(4) .....	10
15 U.S.C. §78j .....	10
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	4, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. §78n(e).....	11, 25
15 U.S.C. §78o(c)(1) .....	10
15 U.S.C. §78o(c)(2) .....	11
15 U.S.C. §78o(c)(7) .....	11
15 U.S.C. §78r .....	10
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f) .....	11
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(8) .....	12
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(10)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(10)(A)(ii).....	12
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(10)(B) .....	12
15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(5)(E).....	11
15 U.S.C. §78ff(a) .....	10
 <b>RULES</b>	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-1 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-3 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....	6
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5-1 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5-2 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-10 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-16 .....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-17 .....	26
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit §174 (1968) .....	22
W. Page Keeton et al., PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS §106 (5th ed. 1984) .....	5, 16
Restatement of Torts, Second, §525 .....	5, 15, 18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement of Torts, Second, §529.....	18
Restatement of Torts, Second, §550.....	5, 16
Restatement of Torts, Second, §551.....	18, 19
Restatement of Torts, Second §551(1).....	18
Restatement of Torts, Second §551(2)(a).....	18, 21
Restatement of Torts, Second §551(2)(b).....	18
